Page: 01 of 10 2024-06-

2024-06-13 11:24:29 EST

From: Lori Derby



State of West Virginia Agency Request for Quote Highways

Proc Folder: 1422902 Reason for Modification: Doc Description: Tree and Arborist Services 6624C069 Addendum 1 Proc Type: Agency Master Agreement Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version 2024-06-10 2024-06-13 14:30 ARFQ 0803 DOT2400000098

BID RECERANG FOCATION

PROCUREMENT DIVISION DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

BLDG 6 RM 340A

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON V

WV 25305

US

VENDOR

KEC,D BODGEL - LKOCOKE

				Ä.	



State of West Virginia Agency Request for Quote Highways

Proc Folder: 1422902 Reason for Modification: Doc Description: Tree and Arborist Services 6624C069 Addendum 1 Proc Type: Agency Master Agreement Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version 2024-06-10 2024-06-13 14:30 ARFQ 0803

DOT2400000098

Elizative as Nedada asalak a

PROCUREMENT DIVISION DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

BLDG 6 RM 340A

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

120162

Vendor Name:

ASPLUNDH TREE EXPERT, LLC

Address:

708 BLAIR MILL ROAD

Street:

City:

WILLOW GROVE

State:

PA

Country: USA Zip: 19090

Principal Contact: MICHAEL WOLFORD

Vendor Contact Phone: CELL: 304-376-7655

OFFICE: 304-379-8090

Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Dusty J Smith 304-414-6859

dusty.j.smith@wv.gov

Vendor

Signature X

FEIN# 231277550

DATE 6-13-24

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Jun 10, 2024

Page 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05

Page: 02 of 10

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appaints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wy CASIS. I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its enthety; that I understand the granicements, terms and conditions, and other information contained berein; that this laid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that eaunot be undaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and crassideration; ; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services: that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or frand; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding. agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship, and that to the best of my knowledge, the Vendur has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 54-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract classes that violate State law.

asplande tree expert, lic
Micholy I
(Signature of Amborized Representative)
MICHAEL WOLFORD - REGIONAL MANAGER! VICE PRESIDENT
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
6-13-24
(Date)
304-376-7855 (CELL) / 307-379-9090 (OFFICE) / 204-205-0823 (FAX)
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)
Revised 8/24/2023

Revised 6/8/2012

Page: 03 of 10

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: DOT2400000098

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

1	X]	Addendum No. 1	[]	Addendum No. 6
	-	}	Addendum No. 2	Į]	Addendum No. 7
vicage]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8
(ĺ.	Learn	Addendum No. 4	Ţ]	Addendum No. 9
***************************************		Parent I	Addendum No. 5	la some]	Addendum No. 10
further t discussi	unc on	lers hel	tand that any verbal represent	atio ativ	n ma	Idenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I ade or assumed to be made during any oral and any state personnel is not binding. Only the ifications by an official addendum is binding.
					AS	PLUNDH TREE EXPERT, LLC

Company

Authorized Signature

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

To: WV DOH

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Tree and Arborist Services

Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must 7.4 designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract Manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract Manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:	MICHAEL WOLFORD
Telephone Number:	304-379-8090
Fax Number:	304-205-0623
Email Address:	MWOLFORD@ASPLUNDH.COM

Vendor shall inform the Agency in writing of any changes to the information provided above within ten (10) calendar days of such changes. Failure to comply may be grounds for cancellation of this contract.

From: Lori Derby

TREE AND ARBORIST SERVICES - 6624C069 **ATTACHMENT A - PRICING PAGES**

2024-06-13 11:28:49 EST

ndor Nam	e: Asplundh Tree Expert, LLC					
	NS = Vandie National Indicate the suppose Section (Nation in a Physical or Con-		nonnal airiste alsa	Sarrice Incontinue		d cin
	NE VERGOT STAIL INFORMED TO SEPTICE TROUGHT AND THE THE OWN VERGOT TO SUBSTITUTE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE STAIL STAI	ers agriculto Dist	ness. Counties	and Source Lee	aliens	
2 2 2 2 2	,这种性,我们就是一种,我们就是一个人的,我们就是一个人的,我们就是一个人的,我们就是一个人的,我们就是一个人的,我们就是一个人的,我们就是一个人的。""这个人	the second of th		The state of the s	and the second s	
or shall al	of provide the physical 91,4 address for each source location that will pr	evide equipme	ut for the distr	er, county, or sur	eware memora ruc	isaro
addmon	I pages if needed No Jugues use of this Equation or any individual Contract I		and tale amore been	e dia life of the f	antenet	
	falluse to complete or submit ATT A shall result in	dissipi allificatio	n of Vendor's	bid in its entirely		
	大学の大学は対象がある。	and Markov American				
	SERVICE AREA SELECT	TONS			Statewide	Cove
	Date 2 X Date 3 X Date 4 X Date 5	Districto	X District 7	X District 8	X District	Die
Boone	Cabell Calhoun Doddridge Berkeley	Brooke	Barbour	Pendleton	Fayette	Mo
Clay	Lincoln Jackson Harrison X Grant	Hancock	Braxton	Pocahontas	Greenbrier	Me
Kanawha	Logan Pleasants Marion Hampshire	Marshall	Gilmer	Randolph	Monroe X	
Mason	Mingo Ritchie Monongalia Hardy	Ohio	Lewis	Tucker	Nicholas	JWy
Putnam	Wayne Roane Preston Jefferson	Tyler	Upshur		Summers	
	Wirt Taylor X Mineral	Wetzel	Webster			
	Wood Morgan					
	SOURCE LOCATION	VS.				
18752965	Source Location	3.000 V.NEV		Source Location		
4. 25.35.10	298 Quail Ridge Road					
	Thomas, WV 26292					
and the second second		V 142 S.C.	Chitalet Over	Source Locati		
	Source Location	Maria Maria	umb-tilter sei	LOW CD COURT		
	CONTRACTITEM	S				
Trible parce		United	Unit	Mabilization	Mobilization	
tiem#	Contract Items/Requirements	Measure	Cost	First Mile	Addf Mile	
en Kirl (de Fri	Site Monagement	Table 15 and 15 and				
1	Crew Foreman/Climber Specialist (minimum of 1 per job site)	Hour	\$62.00			
2	Equipment Operator (minimum of 1 per job site)	Hour	\$62.00			
3	General Laborer (minimum of 1 per job site)	Hour	\$56.18			
4	Debris Disposal	CY	\$300.00			
	Aerial, Cutting, & Earthmoving	Equipment				
			1			
	Altec MT66-E76 Articulating Aerial Device: Insulating boom with		1	1		
5	built in grapple and cutting head. 76 ft. ground to cutting head				į į	
	height. 51 ft max reach (overcenter). Continuous rotation. Lower			1		
	Boom Articulation 0 to 125°. Upper Boom Articulation 0 to 270°. Allows for cut and hold or cut and drop.	Hour		1		
	Aerial Bucket Truck: Over-center Articulated. Minimum vertical	11041	1	1		
6	reach of fifty (50) feet above a roadway and a minimum horizontal	1	***	1	1	
•	reach of thirty (30) feet.	Hour		1		
7	Excavator - Mini/Compact	Hour				
8	Excavator - Standard, Wheeled	Hour				
9.	Excavator - Large, full swing capability, 20-50 ton	Hour				
10	Excavator - Long reach, Full swing capability. 20-50 ton	Hour	1			
11	Jarraff - All Terrain: 75 ft max telescopic boom reach. 180° saw head					
11	rotation. 360° rotation on turntable.	Hour	\$68.00	\$500.00	\$22.00	
		1	E .	1		
		1	1	4	1	
12	Jarraff - Mini: 55 ft max telescopic boom reach. 180° saw head rotation. 48 in. min to 126 max expanding legs. 360° upright swing	Hour	e, a, s appear	1		

To: WV DOH

13042050623

ltem#	20 + Contract Rems/Requirements	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Mobilization First Mile	Mobilization Addt'l Mile
2000 200	Knuckle Boom Crane with Grapple Saw: Minimum 40 ft vertical				
	reach, Minimum 14 in. diameter cutting/grasping capabilities.	•			
13	Minimum 3,700 lb. horizontal reach lifting capacity. Rubber tire				
	chassis with outriggers. 360 degree rotation on chassis.	Hour			
	CIMSUS WILL COMPANY OF STREET				
	Single Blade High Reach Power Tree Shear: Carrying vehicle				
	should be able to traverse rough terrain. Unit must be capable of saw	ave a			
14	cutting trees and brush vertically from as low as six (6) feet above	5			
	ground, a vertical reach of fifty (50) feet, and a horizontal reach of at	ì			
	least ten (10) feet beyond the edge of the carrying vehicle tires.	Hour		1	
	Skid Steer - Small Frame: Rated operating capacity less than 1,750				
15	lbs. Less than 50 hp.	Hour	Verification of the second		
	Skid Steer - Mid Frame, Wheeled/Track Loader: Rated operating				
16	capacity from 1,750 - 2,200. 50-70 hp.	Hour			
17	Slope Mower - Compact Tractor: Minimum 30 deg. slope rating	Hour			
	Spider Lift - Minimum 72 foot working height. Minimum 41 ft side				
18	reach.	Hour	1		
	Tracked Feller Buncher - Min 27 ft reach. 360 degree rotating		1		
19		Hour			1
	bunching head.				
20	Tree Handler/Harvester - Rubber tired undercarriage. 4 point	Hour	ļ		1
	outrigger support. Felling head with 360 degree capabilities. Accessories and Attachm			<u> </u>	
2002		EMIS		T	1
21	Crane Mats - Must meet the minimum industry standard size of	Unit			
	4'x16'x8." Boom Mower Skid Steer Attachment - Minimum 60 in, rotary	Oille			
22	mower head	Unit	i.		
	Brush Cutter Skid Steer Attachment - Minimum 3 in. diameter		1		
23	cutting capacity	Unit			
	Grapple Attachment for Standard, Wheeled, Excavator - 360 degree		1		
24	rotation.	Unit			
7.6					
25	Grapple Attachment for Large Excavator - 360 degree rotation.	Unit			<u> </u>
	Chipping & Grinding Equi	pment		-	9-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11
	The state of the s				
26	Brush/Log Chipper w/Chip Box: Up to twelve (12) inch diameter	1		1	
104	log capabilities. Must include a standard two (2) ton truck with chip	Have			1
	box (10 cubic yards). Vendor shall bid as one inclusive price.	Hour	-		
	Brush/Log Chipper w/Chip Box: Whole tree chipper. Must include	1	•	1	
27	a standard two (2) ton truck with chip box (20 cubic yards). Vendor	Hour	•	1	1
20	shall bid as one inclusive price.	Hour	 	1	·
28	Horizontal Grinder	11001		1	1
	Mulching Mower: Capable of grinding brush and debris into mulch		ļ		1
29	that can be spread evenly over a cutting area and without causing a		į		1
	blockage to drainage areas. The unit must be safe for roadside use.	Hour			
30	Stump Grinder, Tracked	Hour	1		
31	Stump Grinder, Yracked Stump Grinder, Walk-behind	Hour	1		
32	Track Chipper	Hout	THE CHARLES AND CO.		
33	Tub Grinder	Hour			
The second second	Trucks & Trailers				
34	Chip Van / Trailer	Unit	T		
35	Chip Truck / Lift truck	Unit			T

TREE AND ARBORIST SERVICES - 6624C069 ATTACHMENT A - PRICING PAGES

Vendor Nam	e: Asplundh Tree Expert, Ll.C					
Pricing Page ador diathal	AS: Vendor shall indicate the service area (Statewide, District or Con- Vondor Shall submit a separate ATT A Pricing Page if hid percing GID or provide the physical 911 address for each source location that will put if pages (Freeded. No Juiture use of this Contract, or any individual Contract In Failure to complete or submit ATT A shall result in	ers among trist osade equipmen tem is guarante	ed throughout	it, county, or state	ewide fécaficus in Contract	
	SERVICE AREA SELECT		7	ī		e Coverage
Boone Clay Kanawha Mason Putnam	t and the same of	Brooke Hancock Marshall Ohio Tyler Wetzel	Barbour Braxton Gilmer Lewis Upshur Webster	X District 8 Pendleton Pocshontas Randolph Tucker	X Districts Fayette Greenbrier Monroe Nicholas Summers	District McDowe Mercer Raleigh Wyomin
	SOURCE LOCATION	vs				
X 116 - 230	Source Location 38 Parsons Drive Gassaway, WV 26624 Source Location		2	298 Quail Ridge Thomas, WV 2	5292	
-New 4	Contract Items/Requirements	S Enterof Weasure	Unit Cost	Mobilization: First Mile	-Vobilization -	
张文文	Site Management			S CONTRACTOR AND		
1	Crew Foreman/Climber Specialist (minimum of 1 per job site)	Hour	\$62.00			
2	Equipment Operator (minimum of 1 per job site)	Hour	\$62.00			7
3	General Laborer (minimum of 1 per job site)	Hour	\$56.18			
4	Debris Disposal	CY	\$300.00	能够多数的		
5	Altec MT66-E76 Articulating Aerial Device: Insulating boom with built in grapple and cutting head. 76 ft. ground to cutting head height. 51 ft max reach (overcenter). Continuous rotation. Lower Boom Articulation 0 to 125°. Upper Boom Articulation 0 to 270°. Allows for cut and hold or cut and drop.					
6	Aerial Bucket Truck: Over-center Articulated. Minimum vertical reach of fifty (50) feet above a roadway and a minimum horizontal reach of thirty (30) feet.	Hour	\$33.00	\$350.00	\$10.00	
7	Excavator - Mini/Compact	Hour				-
8	Excavator - Standard, Wheeled	Hour	-	 	-	1
9	Excavator - Large, full swing capability. 20-50 ton	Hour	-	+		1
10	Excavator - Long reach, Full swing capability. 20-50 ton Jarraff - All Terrain: 75 ft max telescopic boom reach. 180° saw head rotation. 360° rotation on turntable.	Hour				
12	Jarraff - Mini: 55 ft max telescopic boom reach. 180° saw head		\$53.58	\$350.00	\$10.00	

Hour

rotation. 48 in. min to 126 max expanding legs. 360° upright swing.

To: WV DOH

13042050623

i i i	Contract Hems/Requirements	Later	finit to	Mobilization	Mobilization
ltem#		Measure	Cost	First Mile	Mar Parie
1,01,1				1000	
	Knuckle Boom Crane with Grapple Saw: Minimum 40 ft vertical				
13	reach. Minimum 14 in. diameter cutting/grasping capabilities.	į			
	Minimum 3,700 lb. horizontal reach lifting capacity. Rubber tire	į			
	chassis with outriggers. 360 degree rotation on chassis.	Hour			
	Single Blade High Reach Power Tree Shear: Carrying vehicle	1			
	should be able to traverse rough terrain. Unit must be capable of saw				
14	cutting trees and brush vertically from as low as six (6) feet above				1
	ground, a vertical reach of fifty (50) feet, and a horizontal reach of at			1	1
	least ten (10) feet beyond the edge of the carrying vehicle tires.	Hour		l	1
	Skid Steer - Small Frame: Rated operating capacity less than 1,750	77	\$21.08	\$350.00	\$10.00
15	lbs. Less than 50 hp.	Hour	\$21.00	\$330.00	\$10.00
	Skid Steer - Mid Frame, Wheeled/Track Loader: Rated operating	,			
16	capacity from 1,750 - 2,200. 50-70 hp.	Hour		1	
17	Slope Mower - Compact Tractor: Minimum 30 deg. slope rating	Hour			
	Spider Lift - Minimum 72 foot working height. Minimum 41 ft side				
18	reach.	Hour		1	
	Tracked Feller Bunicher - Min 27 ft reach. 360 degree rotating				
19	bunching head.	Hour			
		TIOUI		 	
20	Tree Handler/Harvester - Rubber tired undercarriage. 4 point			1	
	outrigger support. Felling head with 360 degree capabilities.	Hour		L	
	Accessories and Attachm	ents			Т
21	Crane Mats - Must meet the minimum industry standard size of				
	4'x16'x8."	Unit		EN E	
22	Boom Mower Skid Steer Attachment - Minimum 60 in. rotary	71.2			100
	mower head	Unit			
23	Brush Cutter Skid Steer Attachment - Minimum 3 in. diameter	TT24			
	culting capacity	Unit	-	EVEN CERTAINS AND	A THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE
24	Grapple Attachment for Standard, Wheeled, Excavator - 360 degree	Unit	ļ		
	rotation.	Olli	 	 	-
25		77. 1		1	
	Grapple Attachment for Large Excavator - 360 degree rotation.	Unit		J	4
12	Chipping & Grinding Equ	pment			
	D. 10 Oking Day 13 to temper (12) inch diameter			1	
26	Brush/Log Chipper w/Chip Box: Up to twelve (12) inch diameter log capabilities. Must include a standard two (2) ton truck with chip		\$27.00	\$350.00	\$10.00
	box (10 cubic yards). Vendor shall bid as one inclusive price.	Hour	1	!	
	Brush/Log Chipper w/Chip Box: Whole tree chipper. Must include	11001		1	
27	a standard two (2) ton truck with chip box (20 cubic yards). Vendor			•	
41	shall bid as one inclusive price.	Hour			
2.8	Horizontal Grinder	Hour	1	1	
2.0	Honzontal Officer	Hour		1	
			1	1	
29	Mulching Mower: Capable of grinding brush and debris into mulch	1		1	1
	that can be spread evenly over a cutting area and without causing a	17.		1	
	blockage to dramage areas. The unit must be safe for roadside use.	Hour		1	
30	Stump Grinder, Tracked	Hour		+	
31	Stump Grinder, Walk-behind	Hour		 	+
32	Track Chipper	Hour		 	
33	Tub Grinder	Hour	1		
	Trucks & Trailers	1		·	
34	Chip Van / Trailer	Unit	00000	6050.00	01000
35	Chip Truck / Lift truck	Unit	\$33.00	\$350.00	\$10.00
36	Gooseneck Dump Trailer	Unit	\$		

ACORD

Page: 09 of 10

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

7/18/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in liter of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate ho	lder in lieu of su	ch endorsemen		,				
RODUCER Aon Risk Services Central, Inc. Aon Risk Services Central	at Inc	CONTACT NAME:						
Philadelphia PA Office 4 Overtook Point	PHONE LAG NG Extt: 215-255-2000 TAIC NOT							
One Liberty Place, Suite 1600 Lincoloshire, il. 60069	Į	E-MAIL ADDRESS:						
Phitadelptula, PA 19103	7		INSURER(S) AFFOR	DING COVERAGE		NAIC#		
I SOLVER AT BOOKER FOR THE CONTROL OF THE CONTROL O		INSURER A: Green	wich Insurance Co	mpany		22322		
wsured Asplundh Tree Expert LLC	as a surely	INSURER B; XL ins	urance America. In	nc.		24554		
708 Blair Mil. Road		MSURER C:						
Willow Grove, PA 19090		INSURER D:						
		INSURER E:						
		INSURER F:	agaga, amanga an ay an ana an	and the state of t				
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBE	The same of the sa		Company of the last of the las	REVISION NUMBER: 2	Adress of the last	SOUTH STREET, SPIRIT		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LIS INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSU	OR CONDITION (OF ANY CONTRA ED BY THE POLI	CT OR OTHER D	OCUMENT WITH RESPEC	T TO	WHICH THIS		
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMIT'S SH	HOWN MAY HAVE	BEEN REDUCED B						
TR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSU WAYD	POLICYNUMBER	(WM/GS/YYY	Y) [MM/DD/YYYY]	LIMIT		4 000 000		
	RGD300136206	8/1/202	3 9/1/2024	EACHOCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	1,000,000		
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		No.	in the second se	PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	500,000		
		a) mystificial		MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10.000		
				PERSONAL & ADVINJURY	S			
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:		-		GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000 1,000,000		
POTICY (V) JECT (T) LOC		į	C. Salara	PRODUCTS - COMPJOP AGG	\$	3,00,000		
OTHER:	2042702702762786	8/1/202	8/1/2024	COABRIED SINGLE LIMIT	5	4.000.330		
	RAD943783706 (AO		as Spiresen	(En accident	S	1;000;000		
X ANY AUTO RA	AD943 786806 (VI	''	-	BODILY INJURY (Per person)				
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED				BODILY INJURY (Par accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE				
AUTOSONLY AUTOSONLY			e de	PH stiden	S			
X \$10,000 Med Pa				and the same of th	5			
UMBRELLALIAB OCCUR		un Milari		EACHOCCURRENCE	3			
EXCESS LIAB CLAMS MADE		medical to 0	1	AGGREGATE	5			
DED RETENTIONS		01/10/2	2440004	X PER DIH-	\$			
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YOR !	VD300135806 (AOS	s) 8/1/202	23 8/1/2024			1.000,000		
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	RWR300135906	an and defend		EL. EACH ACCIDENT	5	1,000,000		
(Manderory in NH) H yes, describe indec		AND THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO PERSON NAM	a paragraphic de la constante	EL. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE	1	1,000,000		
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		i i	-	EL. DISEASE - FOLICY LIMIT	\$	7,000,000		
			gering de			į.		
		and the second						
				<u> </u>				
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 191, Additi	ional Remarks Schedt	ule, may be attached ti	asore space is requir	ed)				
			-	aquira di sepangan an antiqui di pagan angan da sa da		والمعاولة المساورة والمساورة والمساو		
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLAT	ON						
State of West Virginia Division of Highways Bidg 5, RM A-260 Stanawha Bivd E Charleston, WV 25305	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICYPROVISIONS.							
AND LOCATED IN A WORKS		AUTHORIZED REP	RESENTATIVE					
	Aon Risk Services Central, Inc.							

SEST VIRGING

OP LICENSING

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

AUTHORIZED BY THE
West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board

NUMBER:

WV004458

CLASSIFICATION:

SPECIALTY

ASPLUNDH TREE EXPERT LLC DBA ASPLUNDH TREE EXPERT LLC 708 BLAIR MILL RD WILLOW GROVE, PA 19090

DATE ISSUED

EXPIRATION DATE

OCTOBER 11, 2023

OCTORON 11 DOOR

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Beard on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This ficense is non-transferrable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 50, Article 42.